street, 270 feet 8 inches north of Ca-ileton avenue, lest New Brighton, Borough of 
Richmond, being, Lot No. 45-a, in [flock 2, Plot 1, District 4, First Ward, Volume 2, 
for use of the President of the Borough of Richmond, for a period of two years 
from July 1, 1909, at a rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144), payable 
quarterly, and upon the saute terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
lessor, Thomas Carlin; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said 
rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such

[...]

That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute a renewal of the lease to the City, of premises No. 269 State street, Borough 
of Brooklyn, for use of the Police Department, for a period of one year front May 1, 
1909, at an annual rental of five thousand and two hundred dollars ($5,200), payable 
quarterly; the lease to contain a clause giving the City the privilege of renewal for 
an additional year, upon the same terms and conditions, the clause permitting the use 
of the driveway alongside of the building and the clause giving the City the privilege